

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHRISTOPHER JASON HENRY,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MACKENZIE S. LUND
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 South Court Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 834-2099
Mackenzie_S_Lund@fd.org

November 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The Eleventh Circuit's decision that U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3(b) is completely advisory is either contrary to, or misapprehends a crucial aspect of, this Court's precedent in <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit arrived at a conclusion that is inconsistent with <i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338, 1345-47 (2016), and harmless error review of the procedural reasonableness of a sentence.	12
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	14, 18
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Descally</i> , 254 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 968 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 1 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Keene</i> , 470 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2006)	18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	2-4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	4-5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3585(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52	17
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.1(a)	10-11
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 5G1.3(b)	<i>passim</i>
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 2K2.1(a)(4)	3
